

No. 22-672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHSTAR WIRELESS,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**PRIVATE RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

BENNETT L. ROSS
JEREMY J. BROGGI
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
jbroggi@wiley.law
*Counsel for VTel Wire-
less, Inc.*

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN*
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jnuechterlein@sidley.com
Counsel for AT&T Servs. Inc.

May 22, 2023

* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover.]

Additional Counsel for Private Respondents

RUSSELL H. FOX
ROBERT G. KIDWELL
CHRISTEN B'ANCA GLENN
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
555 12th St., N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 434-7300
rfox@mintz.com
Counsel for T-Mobile USA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Petitioner Incurred “Penalties” Only For Reneging On Its Payment Obligation, Not For Submitting A Bogus Request For Bid- ding Credits.	3
II. Petitioner’s Administrative Law Challenge To The Commission’s Bidding-Credit De- termination Is Factbound And Meritless.....	8
III. Petitioner Offers No Plausible Response To The Solicitor General’s Mootness Observa- tion.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Vt. Nat'l Tel. Co. v.</i> <i>Northstar Wireless, LLC</i> , 34 F.4th 29 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	5
REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 1.2104(g)(2)	4
47 C.F.R. § 1.2109(c)	4, 12
